?w@[@é AMERICAN DELUXE TELE® (011-9400/9402-7XX)

PARTS LAYOUT

Page 1 of 4
COPYRIGHT - 2010 - FENDER MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS CORPORATION March 30, 2010 - Rev. B




?w@[@é AMERICAN DELUXE TELE® (011-9400/9402-7XX)

PARTS LIST
REF# DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
1 NECK AM DLX TELE MPL UPGRD 0077686000
1 NECK AM DLX TELE RW UPGRD 0077685000
2 FENDER LOCKING TUNERS,CHROME 0990818100
2 WASHER KEY PING (6) 0053106049
2 BUSHING KEYS PING 0053107000
3 STRING GUIDE VINT/DLX TELE CHR KAN BAN 0054625000
4 BODY DLX TELE ALD/BNDG TNG 0079353559
4 BODY DLX TELE ALD/BNDG 3TS 0079354500
4 BODY DLX TELE ALD/B.SHELL BNDG OLP 0079355523
4 BODY DLX TELE ALD/BNDG ACS 0079354531
5 PLATE NECK DLX STRAT RH CHR KAN BAN 0059209000
5a SCREW SM 8 X 1-3/4 OH CHR (12) 0021424049
5b SCREW ST 1/4-20x3/8 OP NI HEX 0031571000
6 AM SRS STRAP BUTTONS 0994914000
6a SCREW SM 5 X 1 OH CHROME (12) 0021422049
6b BLACK FELT WASHERS 0994929000
6¢C WHITE FELT WASHERS 0994930000
7 PICKGUARD AS TELE B/W/B 0073054000
7 PG, TELE TORT SHELL 8-HOLE 0992152000
7 PICKGUARD AM STD TELE MG/BLK/MG 0056083000
7 PICKGUARD AS TELE AGED WHT PRL 0064031000
8 PICKGUARD SCREWS 0994923000
9 PICKUP ASSY, TELE NK ALN35 0078870000
9a SCRW M 4-40x7/8 RHP ZA 0059319000
10 BRIDGE ASSY AM DLX TELE UPGRD 0077657000
10a SCREW SMA #3x1/2 OH PHS CRH (12) 0027956049
10b SCRW SMA 8x1 OHP ZA CHR (12) 0021373049
10c BRIDGE PLATE AM DLX TELE RH CHROME 0077094000
10d SADDLE CC TELE BRSS/CHRM RH CS KAN BAN 0058083000
10e SCREW 4-40x5/8 PHP BLK (12) 0017031049
10f SCREW SET 4-40X3/8 HX CUP BLK (12) 0018027049
109 SCREW HEIGHT ADJ.5/16" BLK (12) 0026780049
10h SPRING INTONATION .115x1/2 BLK (12) 0029094049
10i SPRING INTONATION .115x5/8 BLK (12) 0029095049
10k SCREW M 4-40x3/4 PHP BLX (12) 0031913049
11 PICKUP ASSY, TELE BRDG ALN35 0078871000
11a SCRW SPCL M 4-40x13/16 M5RHP NI (12) 0063396049
11b TUBING,SIL RUB CUT RED .625 0068156000
12 ORIG VINT TELE CONTROL PLATE 0992058000
13 ORIG 3-WAY SWITCH VNT STR/TEL 0992041000
13a ORIGINAL TELE SWITCH TIPS 0994936000
13b PICKUP/SWITCH SCREWS 0994925000
14 SW/POT ASSY S-1 250K .25B SOSH BI TECH 0078979000
14a SW CAP TELE/P BASS CHROME KAN BAN 0059270000
14b COUPLING SLEEVE SOSH NYL 0059278000
14c SW KNOB TELE/P BASS CHROME KAN BAN 0059272000
15 SET SCREWS FOR KNOBS (12) 0994922000
16 TELE/P.BASS KNOBS CHROME (2) 0991366000
17 CNTRL 250K 10% TAPER NO-LOAD SOSH B-TECH 0078782000
18 NUT HEX 3/8-32 X 1/2 NICKEL (12) 0016352049
18a WASHER,INTLOCK 3/8 NI (12) 0016436049
19 CAP MPF RDL .022uf 250v 10% (12) 0024832049
20 JACK, PHONE OPEN W/HDWR 0021956049
20a RETAINER JACK NI PLT (TELE) (4) 0010355069
20b FERRULE JACK STD TELE CHROME KAN BAN 0021452000
20c NUT HEX 3/8-32 X 1/2 NICKEL (12) 0016352049
20d WASHER,INTLOCK 3/8 NI (12) 0016436049
21 AM SRS TELE FERRULES 0994917000
22 STRAP LEATHER DLX SRS STR/TELE* 0054138000
23 KIT,AM DLX TELE UPGRADE* 0064288001
23a WRENCH 1/8 X 1-1/4 X 2-3/4 HEX (12)* 0023811049
23b WRENCH .050 HEX KEY SHORT ARM (12)* 0018531049
23c SEC.STRP LOCKS & BUTNS* 0990690000
23d CABLE OUTPUT GUITAR BLK 10 FT* 0027174000
23e MANUAL, OWNERS, GTR AND BASS* 0037723000
24 CASE, MOLDED STRAT/TELE SKB* 0996101506
* = NOT PICTURED IN DIAGRAM
Page 2 of 4

COPYRIGHT - 2010 - FENDER MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS CORPORATION

March 30, 2010 - Rev. B




?w@[@é AMERICAN DELUXE TELE® (011-9400/9402-7XX)

WIRING ASSEMBLY

@ _
GREEN, BLACK — 3 WAY SWITCH
AND RED
WIRE FROM
NECK PICKUP
GREEN, BLACK
AND RED
WIRE FROM
BRIDGE PICKUP
CONTROL — S1 SWITCH
CAVITY VOLUME CONTROL
GROUND LUG =— CONTROL PLATE
to Control Cavity
CAPACITOR 0.022 uF
TONE CONTROL

O BLACK AND
WHITE WIRE
FROM
OUTPUT JACK

ALL SOLDER (BLACK DOTS IN DIAGRAM) MUST BE LEAD-FREE ROHS COMPLIANT.
Page 3 of 4
COPYRIGHT - 2010 - FENDER MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS CORPORATION March 30, 2010 - Rev. B




?w@[@é AMERICAN DELUXE TELE® (011-9400/9402-7XX)

SWITCH AND CONTROL FUNCTIONS

@)
@)
o O
©)
=
@)

COPYRIGHT - 2010 - FENDER MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS CORPORATION

3 WAY SWITCH POSITIONS

——3 WAY SWITCH
POSITION

—=—NECK PICKUP (A)

—=—BRIDGE PICKUP (B)

3 WAY & S1 SWITCH POSITIONS

S1 SWITCH FUNCTIONS WORK
iZ IN #2 POSTION OF 3 WAY SWITCH

ONLY

OFF - UP POSITION -
S1 SWITCH
CONNECTS PICKUPS
PARALLEL

ON - DOWN POSITION -
S1 SWITCH
CONNECTS PICKUPS

PICKUP IS ON

PICKUP IS OFF

IN SERIES
1

¥
INDICATES
3 WAY SWITCH
POSITION

3 WAY SWITCH

S 1 SWITCH / MASTER VOLUME

MASTER TONE

Page 4 of 4
March 30, 2010 - Rev. B




